for carp and suckers, with the use of dip nets only, of not more than eight feet in diameter with a mesh of not less than three inches, which shall be removed from the water at sunset; and any person may spear carp and suckers in Beaver Dam lake between sunrise and sunset.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 30, 1929.

No. 555, A.]

[Published August 1, 1929.

CHAPTER 339.

AN ACT to amend section 89.665 of the statutes, relating to dissolution of drainage districts.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 89.665 of the statutes is amended to read: 89.665 (1) * * * The owners of more than one-half of the lands in any drainage district which have been assessed for benefits • * * may file in the circuit court having jurisdiction of such district a petition signed by such owners asking for the disorganization of said drainage district. Upon the filing of such petition the court shall fix a time and place of hearing on the same, and order notice of such hearing to be given by posting the same in three public places in each of the towns within which any part of the lands in such district are located at least twenty days before such hearing, and by publishing such notice in the two newspapers having the largest circulation in each county where any part of such district is situated. once in each week for three successive weeks. If there is only one newspaper in such county, the publication in such one newspaper will be * * * sufficient. No drainage district shall be disorganized until all of its debts are paid, or • funds to pay the same and interest are deposited * * * with the treasurer of said district or the lands in said district have been assessed to the full amount of the confirmed assessed benefits and such assessments fully paid or after assessments have been levied to the full amount of the confirmed assessed benefits and a sale of all delinquent lands has been had pursuant to paragraph (d) of subsection (4) of section 89.37.

(2) If the court is satisfied upon the hearing that the petition is properly signed by such owners and that the public welfare will be promoted by such dissolution, it shall thereupon enter an order or judgment dissolving such drainage district, and in the event that it appears that there are any funds in the hands of the treasurer of such district belonging to the district, the treasurer of such district shall forthwith make distribution thereof among the then several landowners in the district in proportion to the last confirmed assessment of benefits in such drainage district. If there is any doubt as to the ownership of such lands, the owners claiming the right to participate in such funds shall make satisfactory proof of ownership to the court. Provided, however, that the drains that may have theretofore been constructed by such dissolved district and any drainage district which may have been heretofore dissolved shall be and forever remain common waterways for the use of all such owners in such dissolved district and any landowner or owners in such district shall have the right to make repairs thereto at his or their own expense, and any person who shall in any manner obstruct or injure any such drain shall be liable for all the damages caused to any person by such obstruction, and any person or persons violating the provisions hereof, shall, upon conviction, be fined not less than one dollar nor more than twenty-five dollars and costs for the first offense and not less than ten dollars nor more than one hundred dollars and costs for each subsequent offense.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 30, 1929.

No. 604, A.]

[Published August 1, 1929.

CHAPTER 340.

AN ACT to amend section 352.06 of the statutes, relating to cheese.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 352.06 of the statutes is amended to read: 352.06 Any firm or corporation who shall, by themselves, their servant or agent, and any person who shall, by himself, his servant or agent, or as the servant or agent of another person, or